
[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-44
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JRL INVESTMENTS, LLC, AS SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST TO STARRAT ROAD DEVELOPERS, LLC, (CRC/CCAS NOS. 22100, 26089, AND 26098), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ORIGINALLY DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 2001 TO SEPTEMBER 9, 2011, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11 SOUTH OF DUVAL STATION ROAD AND NORTH OF NEW BERLIN ROAD, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and JRL Investments, LLC, as successors in interest to Starrat Raod Developers, LLC, concerning a development (CRC/CCAS Nos. 22100, 26089, and 26098) originally consisting of approximately 125.93( acres (approximately 17.5 acres and 50,000 square feet of commercial uses undeveloped) located in Council District 11, south of Duval Station Road and north of New Berlin Road, to extend the Duration of Agreement to September 9, 2011, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and JRL Investments, LLC, as successors in interest to Starrat Raod Developers, LLC, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

          /s/ Shannon K. Eller__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Development Agreement Bonapartes First Amendment.doc
1
- 2 -


_1229772795/07-44.tif
Prepared by: Emily G. Pierce, Esquire
Rogers Towers, P.A.
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Return to: Dylan Reingold
Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Among '

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
A municipal corporation of the State of Florida
and
JRL INVESTMENTS, LLC,
As successors in interest to

STARRETT ROAD DEVELOPERS, LLC

Dated:

([ Exmprri
. PAGE_{| OF]|,

AMENDMENT TODEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) made and

entered into this day of s by and among the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter the “City”), and
JRL INVESTMENTS, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “JRL ), as successors in in.terest to
STARRAT ROAD DEVELOPERS, LLC (hereinafier referred to as “STARRATT”).
RECITALS
A. STARRATT and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CRC
Number‘22100 and CCAS Numbers 26089 and 26098 with an Effective Date of September 9,
2001 recorded in Official Records Volume 10096, pages 1237 through 1258 of the current public

records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development Agreement™).

B. The real property subject to the Development Agreement is located south of
Duval Station and north of New Berlin Road in Duval County, Florida (the “Property”). A legal
description of the Property is set forth in the Development Agreement in Exhibit “A” on page

1248, as said term is defined herein.

C. The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of the Property in accordance with CRC Number 22100 and CCAS
Numbers 26089 and 26098 and those uses set forth in Exhibit G-1 of the Development

Agreement found on pages 1256 through 1257.

D. The Development Agreement provides for a Duration of Agreement which

expires on September 9, 2006.

JAXW930013 2 ' , -
| EXHIBIT 1
. PAGE_Z OF
E. STARRATT sold the Property to JRL and has transferred all rights, obligations
and commitments to JRL. A letter from STARRATT transferring all rights and- obligations

under the Development Agreement to JRL is on file with the CMSO of the City of Jacksonville.

F. JRL as the successors in interest to STARRATT requests an extension of the

duration of the Development Agreement due to changing market conditions which have rendered-

the original development schedule obsolete.

G. The parties desire to extend the termination date to September 9, 201.1.

H. The required two public meetings and two public hearings on this Amendment -

were held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter
655, Ordinance Code of the Clty of Jacksonville, before the Land Use and Zomng (LUZ)

Committee of the Cny Council, and the City Council.

This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes, which
authorizes amendments to development agreeiments by mutual consent of the parties, and
pursuant to Chapter 655, Part 11, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the exhibits required
by Ordinace Code Section 655.206(g) are attached hereto as Exhibits A through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parti€s hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and cdrréct and are

incorporated by reference.

JAX930013_2 ) r

EXHIBIT1

1 PAGE 3 OF lip |

]
2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Amendment. All proper terms

appearing in this Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are

defined in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

a. Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section

163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.206(f) and (g), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 15(c) of
the Development Agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement to

extend the Duration of Agreement until September 9, 2011, -

3. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

agreement, JRL shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that this Amendment is in
effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the E‘ffective Date of this Amendment and
continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall equal
the application fee for a-CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each
such anniversary date,I multiplied by three (3). The CMSO shall provide JRL with an annual
written notice of thke fee payment due hereunder and JRL shall have a period of thirty (30) days
after its receipt of such notice from the CMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided,
however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the
Effective Date of this Amendment. If JRL fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after
its_ re;:eipt of written notice from the CMSO, then the City may terminate this Agreemlent
pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 655.206, Ordinance Code. Pursuant to Ordinance
Code Section 655.306(g)(1)(1), there are no additional impacts due to the proposed amendment

to extend the Duration of the Development Agreement.
4. Miscellaneous.

JAX\930043_2

| E 1T 1

LPAGE OF_l_ng
a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions

in the Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

b. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public
records of Duval County, Florida. A copy of this Amendmerﬁ shall be delivered by the City to
the state land planning agency of the State of Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this.

Amendment is recorded in the public records.

c. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective thirty (30)

days after it is received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

d. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree
that this Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures

which relate to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment. »

e. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Amendment are
for convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this

Amendment.

f. Notices: All written notices and demands of any kind which either
party may be required or may desire to serve upon the other party in connection with this
Agreement may be served (as an alternative 1o personal service) by regular, registered or

certified mail.

To City: - Director of Planning and Development
Planning and Development Department
128 East Forsyth Street, Suite 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

1AX\930013_2 —
300 ’ - [ ExEmm1_ )
| PAGE S orlp J
To JRL: JRL Investments, LLC
C/o Rene Dostie, Jr.
4580 Julington Creek Road
Jacksonville, Flortda 32258

With a copy to: Emily G. Pierce
Rogers Towers
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

To CMSO: Fred Atwill; Jr.
Manager/CMSO )
Room 100, City Hall Annex
220 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

To General Counsel: Dylan Reingold
i Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

JAX\930013_2 ——

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE (0 OF lp
DT . )
g. Severability. If any part of this Amendment is finally found by a
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment

shall continue to be enforceable.

‘6CITY”
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By:
John S. Peyton, Mayor

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
As Attorney for the City

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this : day of

., 2006, by John S. Peyton, Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on behalf of the

City. He is personally known to me or who has produced a valid driver’s license as
identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

JAN930013_2 - —
EXHIBIT 1 r
PAGE 1 OF )l |
“JRL”

JRL INVESTMENTS, LLC
A Florida Limited Liability Company

| o i

Namie: Kene Dostie, Maﬁagm Member

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this
Amendment to the Development Agreement as of the date first above written.

STATE OF _fLOR DA
COUNTY OF _ DO VAT

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [fzj” day of
, 2006, by Rene Dostie, Jr. as Managing Member of JRL Investments, LLC, a
Florida Limited Liability Company. Such person: (notary must check applicable blank)

V4 is personally known to me; or

produced a current driver’s license as identification or
produced as identification

Ao K Lo

[print or type name]
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

2, LINDA K. FRIEL
MY COMMISSION # DD 494689

EXPIRES: January 10, 2010
Bonded Thru Notary Pubic Undanwitees

JAX\930013_2 —
EXHIBIT 1 ,
PAGEY OFlly |

- — -
EXHIBT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

JAX\930013_2 e
( EXHIBIT 1
PAGE Q OF |y
Page 1248

Book 1009¢

Y LIgIHXd

'SSIT HO FHOW 'SHOY 85'68 ONINIVINOD ‘ONINNIODIF 10 INIOd 3HL OL

1334 £0°78% 4O JONVISIA V 'AVOY LLVHEYLS J0 AYM JO IHOH ATHAISYI dIvS ONOTV 1SvF
_SE5LEE HIMON FINIFHL Aa3IHSNEVIST MON SY AVM JO LHOM 1004 09 V) QVON LIVHHYIS
40 AVM 40 LHOM ATHILSYI FHL O1°SSTT HO JHOW 1334 0292 40 FONVISIQ V 1SIM .L6.51.52
HINON 3ONIFHL JAUNNOD TVANG 40 SAHOI3H 2018Nd. INFYEND 3HL 40 #1Z 39Vd 8205 INNTOA
SQHOIIY VIDEE0 NI G38I¥IS3A SONYT FSOHL 40 INIT ATHIHINON JHI HUAA NOUDISYIINI
3JHI 04 'SSTT HO FHOW ‘1334 004Z 40 FINVISIA ¥V ¥IIHWI NNNQ 40 SHILYM 3HI ONOTVY
ATHIHINGS FONIHL ¥33HD NNNQ 0 SHILYM 3HL QL 'SSTT HO FHOW 1314 0607 40 JONVISIQ
v USYI 0Z.LE.68 FONFHL (GIHSNEYLIST MON SV AVM 4O LHOM .09 V] avol LLIVHHVIS

40 INIT AVM JO NI ATHILSYIHINGS FHI NO ONIAT OSTV INIOd aIvS ‘ONINNIOIE 40 INIOJ
v QL 1334 $9°9481 40 JONVISI V1861 ZL AUVNYEI QALYQ E566-S ON TTH 'SAUVIJOSSY ANV
LIISSYH SIIYNI AH CG3HVdIHd AIAHNS NO NMOHS SY TOOHIS HOIH YOIN3IS 3CISHIHON

’ FHL 40 NOLYONOIONd ATHALSYI SU OGNV 3INIT ATWIHLNOS 3HL SNOTV 'ISY3 .0TLE

68 HINOS FONIHI ‘1334 66164 40 FONVLSIA V'8 NOLLIIS 40 INMT ATYRLSIM 3HL DNOTVY LSVI
L82.L9.00 HINOS 3IONIHL ‘8 NOUDJIS UINOLNIWIYOLY 3HI 40 HINHOD LSIMHLEON 3HL LY
JONIWWOD FONIFHIIIY 40 INIOd V MOS SMOTIO4 SY QIFIHISIA AMHVINIULVYL IHOWN ONEF
OGNV VOIHOT ‘ALNNOD TVANG UISYI LZ FONVY HIHON | JIHSNMOL 8 NOLLO3S H0 1iVd v

-8, 7304Vd
{-8. 1304Vd)

'SSTT HO FHOW 'SIHIV SE96 ONINIVINOD

"ONINNIOIE 40 INIOd 3HL O1 1334 9656 40 IONVISIA V INIT ATHAISIM QIvS ONOTY

4S3IM .2982.00 HIHON FONIHL '8 NOLLI3S J0 INIT ATHAUSIM GINOUNIWIHOIY FHL Ol

1334 99°0£04 40 FONVISIA V USIM ZLVE.#L HIMON FONIHL ‘1334 §529p8 4O FINVISIA V INMT
CAVM 40 IHOIH ATHALSIMHIHON QIVS OSNOTY 1SIM .9E.61.86 HINOS 3ONIHL (GIHSNEV.LSI
MON SV AVM JO LHOIH 1004 09 V) aVOH LIVNHVIS 40 INIT AYM 40 LHOM ATHILISIMHINON
3ML OL 1324 54’5081 40 JONVISIQ V1661 20 AYYNNEZS QILVA '€566-S 'ON T4 SAUVIOOSSY
ANV LIISSVE SIWVYHI A8 QIHVJIUd AIANNE NO NMOHS SV GNV TOOHIS HOIN YOINIS
FAISHIYON IHL 40 BNIT-ATYIHINOS FHL ONOTV LSVI 0X..8.08 NWINOS FININL 'ONINNIDRG

H0 ANIOd V 0L 1334 664545 JO FINVISIO V'8 NOLLDIS 40 INIT AWALSIM IHI BNOTV 1SYVE
-82.49.00 HINOS FINFHL ‘8 NOLLIIS GINOLNIWIHOLY JHL 40 HINHOD 1SIMHIYON FHI LV
JONIWIWO0I FON3HIIIY 40 INIOd ¥ HOJ ‘SMOTIO4 SV 0381HIS30 AWVINIUNYS JHOW ONIIF
ANV YQIHOT ‘AUNNOI TVANG 1SYA LZ FONVY ‘HIHON b dIHSNMOL 8 NOLLIIS 40 INVd V

V. 1308Yd
{234}

‘SMOTIOF SV Q38i4IS3A ATYVINOLULEYL JHOW ONII8 aNV

'SSIT HO FYOW 'SIHIV £6'S28 ONINIVINOD (GIHSIIEVLIST

MON w< AVM J0 INDIH 1004 09 V) aVOH LIVNHVIS 40 AVM 40 IHDM ML NIHLM

ONIAT SANVT ISOHL 1d3JX3 OGNV SSTT ONINNIOIE 40 INIOd 3HL 0L L33d 9£656 40 FONVISIG
v INIT ATHALSIM QIVS ONOTY 1SIM .2582.00 HIMON FONIHL ‘8 NOLLI3S 40 INIT ATHILSIM
QINOUNIWIHOLY FHL 0L ‘SSTT HO JHOW ‘1334 04y 40 FONVISIA V NOLLYONOTONI

ATNIULSIM SLU ANV INIT ATHIHINON afvs ONOTV LSIM .L0.51.SL HINON JFONIML

‘ALNNOD TYANG J0° SQHOIIY IMENd INIFHHNI FHL 40 MZ 39Vd ‘820§ IWNTOA SAYOIIH
TIVIORHO0 NI 038IMIS3A SANVT 3SOHL 40 3NIT ATYIHINON ML HUM NOLLOISHAINI FHI OL
'SSTT HO JYOW 1334 0012 J0 FINVISIA ¥V NIZHD NNNG 40 SHIALYM FHI DNOTY ATHIHINOS
JONIHI ‘NIFHD NNNQ 40 SHALVM FHL OL SST1 HO IHOW ‘L3I 006E 40 JONVISIA V

U661 ‘2L AMYNYEIS GALVA ‘E566-S 'ON F1H 'SAUVIIOSSY ONV LIISSVE STTHVHI A6 0INVIIHd
AIAUNS NO NMOHS SV ANV TOOHIS HOIH BOIN3S IQISHIHON 3MHL 40 NOLYONOI0HI
ATHRUISYI S GNV 3NIT ATYIHINGOS IHL ONOTV ASYT LOZ.LE.68 HINOS FINIHI “ONINNIDIE
40 INIOd V 01 1334 661ELL 40 3ONVISIA V'8 NOLLIIS 40 FNIT ATHILSIM 3HL ONOTV LS¥I
L82.£9.00 HINOS FONIHL ‘8 NOUI3S GINOLNIWIHOLY IHI S0 HINYOO ISIMHIHON FHL LV
FONIWWOI 3INIYIIIY 40 INIOd V HO4 ‘SMOTIOF SV 038/4ISIA ATYYIIOLLEYL IYON ONI38
QEv‘ SuEDH.\ ‘AUNNO2 TVANG va‘w £Z FONVY ‘HLIHON i k\th\:e ‘8 NOLDIIS 40 AbVd v
Isvaw)

EXHIBIT 1

nEie
EXHIBIT “B”
AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN -

First Year . Begin design, planning & permitting for up to 50,000 square feet
of commercial/retail '

Second Year : Obtain preliminary Site Plan approval for Phase 1 (20,000 -
square feet). Begin site preparation and development of
Iinfrastructure.

Third Year Obtain necessary permits and begin construction of

: ) buildings in Phase 1.
Fourth Year ) Obtain preliminary Site Plan approval of Phase 11 (30,000 square

feet). Begin site preparation and development of infrastructure.
Continue construction on Phase 1.

Fifth Year Finish construction on Phase I. Submit all necessary engineering
plans for Phase 11. ’

JAX\930013_2 ————
EXHIBIT 1 |
: PAGE || OF b J
EXHIBIT “C”
REMAINING UNDEVELOPED LANDS

All of the single family home lots have been developed and are either constructed or are under
construction. The remaining 17.5 acre commercial/retail site is being actively marketed. Should -
the property be sold in whole or in part, the new owner(s) will be the successor(s) and assign(s)

to this Development Agreement.

JAX\930013_2

F _ ExmBIT: )

| PAGEIZOF Jb |
EXHIBIT “D”
CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed

herein. o

JAX930013_2

( ExmmIT1
| P'AGE _[_30F_!_(L )

(NE—
EXHIBIT “E”
REASON FOR AMENDMENT

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 154 single family homes and 50,000 square feet of commercial/retail uses. The
Development Agreement provides for a Duration of Agreement which expires on September 9,
2006. To date, the single family home lots have all been developed and have either been
constructed, or are under construction. JRL has actively marketed.the commercial/retail
development. The changing needs and market conditions have rendered the original
development schedule obsolete. JRL requests an extension of the Duration of Agreement to
September 9, 2011 to permit the development of the commercial/retail pomon ofthe property as
permitted in the Development Agreement.

JAX\930013_2 ( EXH]]EIT 1
OF Jbv

| PAGE 14
EXHIBIT “F”’
MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS

JRL is seeking a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement and is not
proposing any increase in the amount of development permitted in the Development Agreement.
Therefore, the proposed amendment will not have any material adverse impacts on any existing
resources and/or any existing or planned facilities in the area. Furthermore, in consideration for
the City’s approval of this Amendment, JRL agrees to pay to the City an increased annual fee
each year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective
Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter.
This annual fee shall equal the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the reniaining
Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). This increased annua]
fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

JAX\930013_2 e e
EXHIBIT 1

PAGE |5 OF ||y

|
f
1
. EXHIBIT “G”
CONDITIONS TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Not applicable.

JAX\930013_2




